### PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3646341

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
BANK OF THE WEST	11/30/2015

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	NAUTILUS, INC.
Street Address:	17750 SE 6TH WAY
City:	VANCOUVER
State/Country:	WASHINGTON
Postal Code:	98683

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 154**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7736278
Patent Number:	7736280
Patent Number:	7731636
Patent Number:	7736283
Patent Number:	D610636
Patent Number:	D624975
Patent Number:	D616050
Patent Number:	7942787
Patent Number:	7794373
Patent Number:	8002674
Patent Number:	7967730
Patent Number:	RE42698
Patent Number:	D617854
Patent Number:	D630686
Patent Number:	D624612
Patent Number:	7850577
Patent Number:	7771325
Application Number:	11685071
Patent Number:	7854690
Patent Number:	8113994

PATENT REEL: 037231 FRAME: 0613

503599711

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7785235
Patent Number:	7758473
Patent Number:	7815549
Patent Number:	7704191
Patent Number:	7819779
Patent Number:	7811209
Patent Number:	7815552
Patent Number:	7775945
Patent Number:	7740568
Patent Number:	7892155
Patent Number:	7758478
Application Number:	12359181
Patent Number:	7708251
Patent Number:	7749137
Application Number:	12057964
Patent Number:	7922635
Patent Number:	5529555
Patent Number:	5595553
Patent Number:	5549526
Patent Number:	5593372
Patent Number:	5540637
Patent Number:	5772558
Patent Number:	5813949
Patent Number:	5573480
Patent Number:	5690589
Patent Number:	5924962
Patent Number:	5743834
Patent Number:	5738614
Patent Number:	5593371
Patent Number:	5683333
Patent Number:	5637058
Patent Number:	5938567
Patent Number:	5611758
Patent Number:	5653662
Patent Number:	5961424
Patent Number:	6641507
Patent Number:	6557679
Patent Number:	7569001

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7488275
Patent Number:	7175570
Patent Number:	7591765
Patent Number:	7413530
Patent Number:	5938551
Patent Number:	6035743
Patent Number:	5211613
Patent Number:	7108641
Patent Number:	7608028
Patent Number:	7226393
Patent Number:	7172532
Patent Number:	7364533
Patent Number:	7189190
Patent Number:	7455626
Patent Number:	7544153
Patent Number:	D460794
Patent Number:	D460133
Patent Number:	7115080
Patent Number:	7608022
Patent Number:	D473273
Patent Number:	D474252
Patent Number:	5354248
Patent Number:	4910072
Patent Number:	5437589
Patent Number:	6746385
Patent Number:	5856736
Patent Number:	5441468
Patent Number:	6689019
Patent Number:	7341542
Patent Number:	7632219
Patent Number:	D381717
Patent Number:	7223213
Patent Number:	7261678
Patent Number:	7553265
Patent Number:	7614982
Application Number:	29164826
Patent Number:	D508628
Patent Number:	D540894

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7553260
Patent Number:	7621850
Patent Number:	D534973
Patent Number:	7618346
Patent Number:	7077791
Patent Number:	7534199
Patent Number:	5123886
Patent Number:	7462134
Patent Number:	D370552
Patent Number:	5104121
Patent Number:	6461279
Patent Number:	7645214
Patent Number:	7097593
Patent Number:	7517303
Patent Number:	D527060
Patent Number:	D528611
Patent Number:	D528173
Patent Number:	D546909
Patent Number:	7338416
Patent Number:	7662074
Patent Number:	5876313
Patent Number:	6186927
Patent Number:	6422979
Patent Number:	6669606
Patent Number:	7153243
Patent Number:	6749547
Patent Number:	5626539
Patent Number:	D533910
Patent Number:	D550789
Patent Number:	D566798
Patent Number:	7507189
Patent Number:	7540832
Patent Number:	5336146
Patent Number:	5527246
Patent Number:	5591107
Patent Number:	5868648
Patent Number:	5830113
Patent Number:	6349786

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D421779
Patent Number:	D406621
Patent Number:	D585098
Patent Number:	5839997
Patent Number:	7121988
Patent Number:	D536752
Patent Number:	D584086
Patent Number:	D603469
Patent Number:	D603915
Patent Number:	D603002
Application Number:	12051693
Application Number:	61160241
Patent Number:	7914421
Patent Number:	D639359
Patent Number:	8002677
Patent Number:	8002680
Patent Number:	D643481
Patent Number:	D639358
Patent Number:	D624795
Patent Number:	7851690

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (303)629-3450

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 3036293427

**Email:** BROMS.MARIA@DORSEY.COM

Correspondent Name: DORSEY & WHITNEY LLP

Address Line 1: 1400 WEWATTA STREET, SUITE 400

Address Line 2: IP DEPARTMENT

Address Line 4: DENVER, COLORADO 80202-5549

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MARIA T. BROMS
SIGNATURE:	/MB10216/
DATE SIGNED:	12/07/2015

### **Total Attachments: 15**

source=Termination and Release of Patent Security Agreement signed#page1.tif source=Termination and Release of Patent Security Agreement signed#page2.tif source=Termination and Release of Patent Security Agreement signed#page3.tif source=Termination and Release of Patent Security Agreement signed#page4.tif source=Termination and Release of Patent Security Agreement signed#page5.tif

source=Termination and Release of Patent Security Agreement signed#page6.tif source=Termination and Release of Patent Security Agreement signed#page7.tif source=Termination and Release of Patent Security Agreement signed#page8.tif source=Termination and Release of Patent Security Agreement signed#page9.tif source=Termination and Release of Patent Security Agreement signed#page10.tif source=Termination and Release of Patent Security Agreement signed#page11.tif source=Termination and Release of Patent Security Agreement signed#page12.tif source=Termination and Release of Patent Security Agreement signed#page13.tif source=Termination and Release of Patent Security Agreement signed#page14.tif source=Termination and Release of Patent Security Agreement signed#page15.tif

### TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

This TERMINATION AND RELEASE dated as of November 30, 2015, from BANK OF THE WEST, a California corporation ("Secured Party") to NAUTILUS, INC., a Washington corporation ("Borrower").

### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to a Patent Security Agreement and a Memorandum of Security Agreement dated as of March 5, 2010, a Patent Security Agreement dated as of March 8, 2010, and an Amendment to a Patent Security Agreement and a Memorandum of Security Agreement dated as of June 1, 2012, a security interest was granted by Borrower to the Secured Party in certain patents and/or patent applications of Borrower (the "Security Interest," which includes any security interest based on any other agreements related to the Collateral between Secured Party and Borrower), including without limitation those listed on Schedule A hereto and made a part hereof, and all proceeds of the foregoing, and claims for damages by reason of past, present, or future infringements thereof and rights to sue for and collect such damages (collectively, the "Collateral"); and

WHEREAS, the Secured Party now desires to terminate and release the entirety of its Security Interest in the Collateral;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration including the satisfaction of all obligations, indebtedness and liabilities secured by the Collateral pursuant to the Security Interest, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Termination and Release, the Secured Party hereby fully and finally terminates, releases and discharges the Security Interest, and all other rights in, to and under the Collateral.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this Termination and Release to be duly executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date first written above.

BANK OF THE WEST

By: Goel there Name: Gisel there

Title:

### SCHEDULE A

# REEL FRAME 24103/691

<b>D617854</b> Jun 15, 2010					
			Dec 8, 2008	29329039	DUMBBELL WEIGHT PLATE
<b>RE42698</b> Sep 13, 2011			Oct 8, 2004	10962256	TREADMILL HAVING DUAL TREADS FOR STEPPING EXERCISES
7967730 Jun 28, 2011	Mar 11, 2010	20100062904	Nov 16, 2009	12619276	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR CONTROLLING AN EXERCISE APPARATUS
N10 <b>8002674</b> Aug 23, 2011	Mar 25, 2010	20100075812	Nov 24, 2009	12624694	DUAL DECK EXERCISE DEVICE
10 <b>7794373</b> Sep 14, 2010	Feb 11, 2010	20100035736	Oct 14, 2009	12579122	ADJUSTABLE DUMBBELL SYSTEM
10 <b>7942787</b> May 17, 2011	Apr 15, 2010	20100093499	Dec 14, 2009	12636814	EXERCISE MACHINE
<b>D616050</b> May 18, 2010			Jul 31, 2009	29341238	EXERCISE BIKE
<b>D624975</b> Oct 5, 2010			Jan 29, 2009	29331636	EXERCISE APPARATUS
<b>D610636</b> Feb 23, 2010			Jan 23, 2008	29302708	DUMBBELL
08 <b>7736283</b> Jun 15, 2010	Apr 10, 2008	20080085821	Oct 4, 2007	11867643	EXERCISE MACHINE HAVING ROTATABLE WEIGHT SELECTION INDEX
7731636 Jun 8, 2010	Mar 20, 2008	20080070758	May 4, 2007	11744582	RESISTANCE SYSTEM FOR AN EXERCISE DEVICE
06 <b>7736280</b> Jun 15, 2010	Feb 23, 2006	20060040798	Aug 16, 2005	11205470	TREADMILL DECK LOCKING MECHANISM
5 7736278 Jun 15, 2010	Jan 5, 2006	20060003868	Jun 21, 2005	11158887	RELEASABLE CONNECTION MECHANISM FOR VARIABLE STRIDE EXERCISE DEVICES
Patent No. Patent Date	Pub. Date	Pub. No.	App. Date	App. No.	Title

Title	App. No.	App. Date	Pub. No.	Pub. Date	Patent No.	Patent Date
EXERCISE BIKE	29345698	Oct 21, 2009			D624612	Sep 28, 2010
FREE WHEEL CLUTCH MECHANISM FOR BICYCLE DRIVE TRAIN	12535000	Aug 4, 2009	20090291811	Nov 26, 2009	7850577	Dec 14, 2010
EXERCISE BICYCLE	11757735	Jun 4, 2007	20070281835	Dec 6, 2007	7771325	Aug 10, 2010
GROUP PROGRAM FOR RESISTANCE EXERCISE TRAINING	11685071	Mar 12, 2007	20070207447	Sep 6, 2007		
TREADMILL	12481144	Jun 9, 2009	20090312158	Dec 17, 2009	7854690	Dec 21, 2010
EXERCISE DEVICE WITH TREADLES	12494580	Jun 30, 2009	20090264260	Oct 22, 2009	8113994	Feb 14, 2012
VARIABLE STRIDE EXERCISE DEVICE	11086607	Mar 21, 2005	20050202939	Sep 15, 2005	7785235	Aug 31, 2010
VARIABLE STRIDE EXERCISE DEVICE	12194616	Aug 20, 2008	20080312045	Dec 18, 2008	7758473	Jul 20, 2010
CONTROL SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR AN EXERCISE APPARATUS	11067538	Feb 25, 2005	20050209061	Sep 22, 2005	7815549	Oct 19, 2010
DUAL TREADMILL EXERCISE DEVICE HAVING A SINGLE REAR ROLLER	11065770	Feb 25, 2005	20050233864	Oct 20, 2005	7704191	Apr 27, 2010
COMBINATION OF TREADMILL AND STAIR CLIMBING MACHINE	11425086	Jun 19, 2006	20060223680	Oct 5, 2006	7819779	Oct 26, 2010
UPPER BODY EXERCISE AND FLYWHEEL ENHANCED DUAL DECK TREADMILLS	12404534	Mar 16, 2009	20090176626	Jul 9, 2009	7811209	Oct 12, 2010
EXERCISE DEVICE	11249119	Oct 11, 2005	20060100069	May 11, 2006	7815552	Oct 19, 2010
ARM ASSEMBLY FOR EXERCISE DEVICES	11301119	Dec 12, 2005	20060128535	Jun 15, 2006	7775945	Aug 17, 2010

EXERCISE MACHINE HAVING ROTATABLE WEIGHT SELECTION INDEX  EXERCISE DEVICE  WEIGHT SELECTION APPARATUS FOR A WEIGHT STACK  ADJUSTABLE DUMBBELL WITH AN ORIENTATION FEATURE  MECHANISM AND METHOD FOR ADJUSTING SEAT HEIGHT FOR EXERCISE	App. No. 11242320 11331544 11377718 12359181 12359181	App. Date Oct 3, 2005  Jan 13, 2006  Mar 16, 2006  Jan 23, 2009  Mar 17, 2006	Pub. No.  20060105889  20060189462  20060217245  20090186748  20070215781	Pub. Date  May 18, 2006  Aug 24, 2006  Sep 28, 2006  Jul 23, 2009  Sep 20, 2007	Patent No.  7740568  7892155  7758478  7708251
ADJUSTABLE DUMBBELL WITH AN ORIENTATION FEATURE	12359181	Jan 23, 2009	20090186748	Jul 23, 2009	
MECHANISM AND METHOD FOR ADJUSTING SEAT HEIGHT FOR EXERCISE EQUIPMENT	11378979	Mar 17, 2006	20070215781	Sep 20, 2007	7708251
VARIABLE STRIDE EXERCISE DEVICE	11941066	Nov 15, 2007	20080125291	May 29, 2008	7749137
DEVICE AND METHOD FOR LIMITING TRAVEL IN AN EXERCISE DEVICE, AND AN EXERCISE DEVICE INCLUDING SUCH A LIMITING DEVICE	12057964	Mar 28, 2008	20090029831	Jan 29, 2009	
ADJUSTABLE-LOAD UNITARY MULTI-POSITION BENCH EXERCISE UNIT	9802835	Mar 8, 2001	20020077230	Jun 20, 2002	7922635
CRANK ASSEMBLY FOR AN EXERCISING DEVICE	8467596	Jun 6, 1995			5529555
STATIONARY EXERCISE APPARATUS	8602662	Feb 16, 1996			5595553
STATIONARY EXERCISE APPARATUS	8426467	Apr 19, 1995			5549526

Title STATIONARY EXERCISE APPARATUS HAVING A	App. No. 8497612	App. Date Jun 30, 1995	Pub. No.	Pub. Date	Patent No. 5593372	Patent Date Jan 14, 1997
PATH						
STATIONARY EXERCISE APPARATUS HAVING A PREFERRED FOOT PLATFORM ORIENTATION	8503301	Jul 17, 1995			5540637	Jul 30, 1996
STATIONARY EXERCISE APPARATUS	8665399	Jun 18, 1996			5772558	Jun 30, 1998
STATIONARY EXERCISE APPARATUS HAVING A PREFERRED FOOT PLATFORM ORIENTATION	8665322	Jun 18, 1996			5813949	Sep 29, 1998
STATIONARY EXERCISE APPARATUS	8377846	Jan 25, 1995			5573480	Nov 12, 1996
STATIONARY EXERCISE APPARATUS	8615103	Mar 14, 1996			5690589	Nov 25, 1997
STATIONARY EXERCISE APPARATUS	8665398	Jun 18, 1996			5924962	Jul 20, 1999
STATIONARY EXERCISE APPARATUS WITH ADJUSTABLE CRANK	8841123	Apr 29, 1997			5743834	Apr 28, 1998
STATIONARY EXERCISE APPARATUS WITH RETRACTABLE ARM MEMBERS	08653333	May 24, 1996			5738614	Apr 14, 1998
STATIONARY EXERCISE APPARATUS	8602661	Feb 16, 1996			5593371	Jan 14, 1997
STATIONARY EXERCISE APPARATUS	8602952	Feb 16, 1996			5683333	Nov 4, 1997

71	<b>.</b>	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,		; ;	J	1
STATIONARY EXERCISE APPARATUS	8602950	Feb 16, 1996			5637058	Jun 10, 1997
STATIONARY EXERCISE APPARATUS	8956503	Oct 23, 1997			5938567	Aug 17, 1999
RECUMBENT EXERCISE APPARATUS	8648434	May 15, 1996			5611758	Mar 18, 1997
STATIONARY EXERCISE APPARATUS	8652962	May 24, 1996			5653662	Aug 5, 1997
FREE WHEEL CLUTCH MECHANISM FOR BICYCLE DRIVE TRAIN	8919695	Aug 28, 1997			5961424	Oct 5, 1999
FREE WHEEL CLUTCH MECHANISM FOR BICYCLE DRIVE TRAIN	9379560	Aug 23, 1999			6641507	Nov 4, 2003
FREE WHEEL CLUTCH MECHANISM FOR BICYCLE DRIVE TRAIN	9379488	Aug 23, 1999			6557679	May 6, 2003
FREE WHEEL CLUTCH MECHANISM FOR BICYCLE DRIVE TRAIN	9803630	Mar 9, 2001	20070004564	Jan 4, 2007	7569001	Aug 4, 2009
FREE WHEEL CLUTCH MECHANISM FOR BICYCLE DRIVE TRAIN	10093326	Mar 6, 2002	20020160887	Oct 31, 2002	7488275	Feb 10, 2009
EXERCISE BICYCLE FRAME	10093325	Mar 6, 2002	20020155929	Oct 24, 2002	7175570	Feb 13, 2007
FREE WHEEL CLUTCH MECHANISM FOR BICYCLE DRIVE TRAIN	10461588	Jun 12, 2003	20030211918	Nov 13, 2003	7591765	Sep 22, 2009
FRAME FOR AN EXERCISE BICYCLE	11137095	May 24, 2005	20050221962	Oct 6, 2005	7413530	Aug 19, 2008
VARIABLE TENSION PULLEY SYSTEM	8829131	Mar 28, 1997			5938551	Aug 17, 1999

Title	App. No.	App. Date	Pub. No.	Pub. Dafe	Patent No.	Patent Date
MULTI-FUNCTIONAL CLIPLESS PEDAL	9040551	Mar 18, 1998			6035743	Mar 14, 2000
EXERCISING MACHINE WITH IMPROVED ANTI-DRAFTING ENERGY ABSORBING FANWHEEL	7903241	Jun 23, 1992			5211613	May 18, 1993
EXERCISE EQUIPMENT WITH MULTI-POSITIONING HANDLES	9848112	May 2, 2001	20020035017	Mar 21, 2002	7108641	Sep 19, 2006
EXERCISE EQUIPMENT WITH MULTI-POSITIONING HANDLES	11532851	Sep 18, 2006	20070010383	Jan 11, 2007	7608028	Oct 27, 2009
EXERCISE BICYCLE	10051602	Jan 17, 2002	20020151414	Oct 17, 2002	7226393	Jun 5, 2007
EXERCISE DEVICE TUBING	10890617	Jul 13, 2004	20040248701	Dec 9, 2004	7172532	Feb 6, 2007
ADJUSTMENT ASSEMBLY FOR EXERCISE DEVICE	10891345	Jul 13, 2004	20040248702	Dec 9, 2004	7364533	Apr 29, 2008
GROUP PROGRAM FOR RESISTANCE EXERCISE TRAINING	9805067	Mar 12, 2001	20030032524	Feb 13, 2003	7189190	Mar 13, 2007
TREADMILL	10039070	Dec 31, 2001	20030125165	Jul 3, 2003	7455626	Nov 25, 2008
TREADMILL	11463297	Aug 8, 2006	20070054780	Mar 8, 2007	7544153	Jun 9, 2009
EXERCISE BICYCLE FRAME	29135826	Jan 19, 2001			D460794	Jul 23, 2002
EXERCISE BICYCLE MONOFRAME	29135961	Jan 22, 2001			D460133	Jul 9, 2002
COLLAPSIBLE SEAT FOR COMBINATION HACK SQUAT AND LEG PRESS MACHINE	10211429	Aug 1, 2002	20040023760	Feb 5, 2004	7115080	Oct 3, 200
CRUNCH EXERCISE MACHINE	11427941	Jun 30, 2006	20060240957	Oct 26, 2006	7608022	Oct 27, 2009

11:11		•		<b>.</b>	<b>.</b>	
Title	App. No.	App. Date	Fub. No.	rub. Date	Fatent No.	Patent Date
EXERCISE BICYCLE HANDLEBAR	29156767	Mar 6, 2002			D473273	Apr 15, 2003
EXERCISE BICYCLE FRAME	29156792	Mar 6, 2002			D474252	May 6, 2003
EXERCISE APPARATUS	8033870	Mar 19, 1993			5354248	Oct 11, 1994
EXERCISE APPARATUS	8984573	Dec 3, 1997			5910072	Jun 8, 1999
UPPER BODY EXERCISE MACHINE	8170374	Dec 20, 1993			5437589	Aug 1, 1995
UPPER BODY EXERCISE MACHINE	8748550	Nov 8, 1996			6746385	Jun 8, 2004
VARIABLE SPEED AC MOTOR DRIVE FOR TREADMILL	8811853	Mar 5, 1997			5856736	Jan 5, 1999
RESILIENTLY MOUNTED TREADMILL DECK	8315666	Sep 30, 1994			5441468	Aug 15, 1995
EXERCISE MACHINE	9823362	Mar 30, 2001	20020142890	Oct 3, 2002	6689019	Feb 10, 2004
EXERCISE MACHINE	10742702	Dec 19, 2003	20040132583	Jul 8, 2004	7341542	Mar 11, 2008
EXERCISE MACHINE	11767873	Jun 25, 2007	20070298936	Dec 27, 2007	7632219	Dec 15, 2009
HANDLE FOR AN EXERCISE APPARATUS	29041761	Jul 24, 1995			D381717	Jul 29, 1997
DUAL-DIRECTION PULLEY SYSTEM	10635072	Aug 6, 2003	20040082444	Apr 29, 2004	7223213	May 29, 2007
ADJUSTABLE DUMBBELL SYSTEM	10456977	Jun 5, 2003	20040005968	Jan 8, 2004	7261678	Aug 28, 2007
ADJUSTABLE DUMBBELL SYSTEM	11437795	May 19, 2006	20060211550	Sep 21, 2006	7553265	Jun 30, 2009
ADJUSTABLE DUMBBELL SYSTEM	11844565	Aug 24, 2007	20080039299	Feb 14, 2008	7614982	Nov 10, 2009
ADJUSTABLE DUMBBELL	29164826	Jul 31, 2002	D540405	Apr 10, 2007		

Title	App. No.	App. Date	Pub. No.	Pub. Date	Patent No.	Patent Date
ADJUSTABLE DUMBBELL SUPPORT BASE	29164931	Jul 31, 2002			D508628	Aug 23, 2005
ADJUSTABLE DUMBBELL	29164972	Aug 1, 2002			D540894	Apr 17, 2007
EXERCISE DEVICE WITH TREADLES	10789294	Feb 26, 2004	20040192514	Sep 30, 2004	7553260	Jun 30, 2009
DUAL DECK EXERCISE DEVICE	10789182	Feb 26, 2004	20040214693	Oct 28, 2004	7621850	Nov 24, 2009
EXERCISE DEVICE WITH TREADLES	29176966	Feb 28, 2003			D534973	Jan 9, 2007
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR CONTROLLING AN EXERCISE APPARATUS	10789579	Feb 26, 2004	20040209738	Oct 21, 2004	7618346	Nov 17, 2009
WEIGHT SELECTION METHODS AND APPARATUS	10127049	Apr 18, 2002	20030199368	Oct 23, 2003	1977791	Jul 18, 2006
WEIGHT SELECTION METHODS AND APPARATUS	11425064	Jun 19, 2006	20060223684	Oct 5, 2006	7534199	May 19, 2009
EXERCISE MACHINE WITH ADJUSTABLE GRIP POSITIONING MECHANISM	7703588	May 20, 1991			5123886	Jun 23, 1992
VARIABLE STRIDE EXERCISE DEVICE	10875049	Jun 22, 2004	20050026752	Feb 3, 2005	7462134	Dec 9, 2008
EXERCISE PANT	29020213	Mar 22, 1994			D370552	Jun 11, 199
TORSO EXERCISE MACHINE WITH RANGE LIMITER	7737052	Jul 29, 1991			5104121	Apr 14, 1992
TREADMILL HAVING DUAL TREADS FOR STEPPING EXERCISES	9912664	Jul 25, 2001			6461279	Oct 8, 2002
EXERCISE DEVICE WITH TREADLES	11065891	Feb 25, 2005	20050209060	Sep 22, 2005	7645214	Jan 12, 2010

Title	App. No.	App. Date	Pub. No.	Pub. Date	Patent No.	Patent Date
COMBINATION OF TREADMILL AND STAIR CLIMBING MACHINE	10637628	Aug 11, 2003	20050037898	Feb 17, 2005	7097593	Aug 29, 2006
UPPER BODY EXERCISE AND FLYWHEEL ENHANCED DUAL DECK TREADMILLS	11065746	Feb 25, 2005	20050209059	Sep 22, 2005	7517303	Apr 14, 2009
EXERCISE DEVICE WITH TREADLES	29201898	Mar 22, 2004			D527060	Aug 22, 2006
ADJUSTABLE DUMBBELL	29211518	Aug 16, 2004			D528611	Sep 19, 2006
ADJUSTABLE DUMBBELL BASE	29211519	Aug 16, 2004			D528173	Sep 12, 2006
TREADMILL UPRIGHT	29211459	Aug 16, 2004			D546909	Jul 17, 2007
BAR SUPPORTS FOR A WEIGHT BENCH	11204579	Aug 15, 2005	20060035765	Feb 16, 2006	7338416	Mar 4, 2008
EXERCISE MACHINE HAVING ROTATABLE WEIGHT SELECTION INDEX	12142904	Jun 20, 2008	20080254952	Oct 16, 2008	7662074	Feb 16, 2010
WEIGHT STACK METHODS AND APPARATUS	8886607	Jul 1, 1997			5876313	Mar 2, 1999
WEIGHT SELECTION APPARATUS	9259732	Mar 1, 1999			6186927	Feb 13, 2001
WEIGHT SELECTION METHODS FOR ADJUSTING RESISTANCE TO EXERCISE	9300546	Apr 27, 1999			6422979	Jul 23, 2002
WEIGHT SELECTION METHODS AND APPARATUS	9745822	Dec 21, 2000	20010003723	Jun 14, 2001	6669606	Dec 30, 2003
WEIGHT SELECTION METHODS	10867834	Jun 15, 2004			7153243	Dec 26, 2006
WEIGHT SELECTION METHODS AND APPARATUS	9796233	Feb 28, 2001	20020022559	Feb 21, 2002	6749547	Jun 15, 2004

Title	App. No.	App. Date	Pub. No.	Pub. Date	Patent No.	Patent Date
TREADMILL APPARATUS WITH DUAL SPRING-LOADED TREADS	8589120	Jan 19, 1996			5626539	May 6, 1997
EXERCISE DEVICE	29225514	Mar 15, 2005			D533910	Dec 19, 2006
EXERCISE DEVICE	29247398	Jun 15, 2006			D550789	Sep 11, 2007
EXERCISE DEVICE	29247399	Jun 15, 2006			D566798	Apr 15, 2008
EXERCISE WEIGHT STACK APPARATUS	11301395	Dec 13, 2005	20060205571	Sep 14, 2006	7507189	Mar 24, 2009
EXERCISE WEIGHT STACK METHODS AND APPARATUS	11742281	Apr 30, 2007	20070203001	Aug 30, 2007	7540832	Jun 2, 2009
TREADMILL WITH DUAL RECIPROCATING TREADS	8168025	Dec 15, 1993			5336146	Aug 9, 1994
MOBILE EXERCISE APPARATUS	8522178	Aug 31, 1995			5527246	Jun 18, 1996
MOBILE EXERCISE APPARATUS	8604764	Feb 23, 1996			5591107	Jan 7, 1997
FOLDABLE TREADMILL APPARATUS AND METHOD	8647620	May 13, 1996			5868648	Feb 9, 1999
FOLDABLE TREADMILL AND BENCH APPARATUS AND METHOD	8749773	Nov 20, 1996			5830113	Nov 3, 1998
EMERGENCY STOPPING SYSTEM FOR CHILD'S POWERED RECREATIONAL VEHICLE	9498198	Feb 4, 2000			6349786	Feb 26, 2002
TREADMILL-TYPE EXERCISE APPARATUS	29061891	Nov 1, 1996			D421779	Mar 21, 2000
TREADMILL EXERCISE APPARATUS	29082496	Jan 23, 1998			D406621	Mar 9, 1999
EXERCISE APPARATUS	29297817	Nov 19, 2007			D585098	Jan 20, 2009

Title	App. No.	App. Date	Pub. No.	Pub. Date	Patent No.	Patent Date
WEIGHT-LIFTING APPARATUS AND METHOD	9010863	Jan 22, 1998			5839997	Nov 24, 1998
WEIGHT-TRAINING APPARATUS HAVING SELECTABLE WEIGHT PLATES	11044410	Jan 27, 2005	20060189458	Aug 24, 2006	7121988	Oct 17, 2006
WEIGHT TRAINING DEVICE	29222924	Feb 4, 2005			D536752	Feb 13, 2007
DUMBBELL BASE	29302698	Jan 23, 2008			D584086	Jan 6, 2009
DUMBBELL WEIGHT PLATE	29302699	Jan 23, 2008			D603469	Nov 3, 2009
DUMBBELL WEIGHT PLATE	29302700	Jan 23, 2008			D603915	Nov 10, 2009
DUMBBELL SUPPORT STRUCTURE	29329044	Dec 8, 2008			D603002	Oct 27, 2009
HANDLEBAR ADJUSTMENT	12051693	Mar 19, 2008				
EXERCISE BICYCLE	61160241	Mar 13, 2009				

## REEL/FRAME 28391/493

Title	App. No.	App. Date	Pub. No.	Pub. Date	Patent No.	Patent Date
TREADMILL DECK LOCKING MECHANISM	12816196	Jun 15, 2010	20100248904	Sep 30, 2010	7914421	Mar 29, 2011
DUMB BELL BASE	29376163	Oct 1, 2010			D639359	Jun 7, 2011
EXERCISE DEVICE	12907855	Oct 19, 2010	20110039665	Feb 17, 2011	8002677	Aug 23, 2011
ADJUSTABLE DUMBBELL SYSTEM	12882018	Sep 14, 2010	20110003668	Jan 6, 2011	8002680	Aug 23, 2011
DUMBBELL	29376162	Oct 1, 2010			D643481	Aug 16, 2011
COMBINED DUMBBELL AND BASE	29376164	Oct 1, 2010			D639358	Jun 7, 2011
RELEASABLE CONNECTION MECHANISM FOR VARIABLE	11158887	Jun 21, 2005	20060003868	Jan 5, 2006	7736278	Jun 15, 2010
STRIDE EXERCISE DEVICES RESISTANCE SYSTEM FOR AN EXERCISE DEVICE	11744582	May 4, 2007	20080070758	Mar 20, 2008	7731636	Jun 8, 2010
DUMBBELL	29302708	Jan 23, 2008			D610636	Feb 23, 2010
EXERCISE APPARATUS	29331636	Jan 29, 2009			D624975	Oct 5, 2010
EXERCISE BIKE	29341238	Jul 31, 2009			D616050	May 18, 2010
EXERCISE MACHINE	12636814	Dec 14, 2009	20100093499	Apr 15, 2010	7942787	May 17, 2011
DUAL DECK EXERCISE DEVICE	12624694	Nov 24, 2009	20100075812	Mar 25, 2010	8002674	Aug 23, 2011

Title	App. No.	App. Date	Pub. No.	Pub. Date	Patent No.	Patent Date
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR CONTROLLING AN EXERCISE APPARATUS	12619276	Νον 16, 2009	20100062904	Mar 11, 2010	7967730	Jun 28, 2011
TREADMILL HAVING DUAL TREADS FOR STEPPING EXERCISES	10962256	Oct 8, 2004			RE42698	Sep 13, 2011
EXERCISE BIKE	29345698	Oct 21, 2009			D624612	Sep 28, 2010
FREE WHEEL CLUTCH MECHANISM FOR BICYCLE DRIVE TRAIN	12535000	Aug 4, 2009	20090291811	Νον 26, 2009	7850577	Dec 14, 2010
EXERCISE BICYCLE	11757735	Jun 4, 2007	20070281835	Dec 6, 2007	7771325	Aug 10, 2010
TREADMILL	12481144	Jun 9, 2009	20090312158	Dec 17, 2009	7854690	Dec 21, 2010
ADJUSTABLE- LOAD UNITARY MULTI-POSITION BENCH EXERCISE UNIT	9802835	Mar 8, 2001	20020077230	Jun 20, 2002	7922635	Apr 12, 2011
EXERCISE DEVICE WITH TREADLES	12494580	Jun 30, 2009	20090264260	Oct 22, 2009	8113994	Feb 14, 2012
VARIABLE STRIDE EXERCISE DEVICE	11086607	Mar 21, 2005	20050202939	Sep 15, 2005	7785235	Aug 31, 2010
CONTROL SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR AN EXERCISE APPARATUS	11067538	Feb 25, 2005	20050209061	Sep 22, 2005	7815549	Oct 19, 2010

Title	App. No.	App. Date	Pub. No.	Pub. Date	Patent No.	Patent Date
DUAL TREADMILL EXERCISE DEVICE HAVING A SINGLE REAR ROLLER	11065770	Feb 25, 2005	20050233864	Oct 20, 2005	7704191	Apr 27, 2010
COMBINATION OF TREADMILL AND STAIR CLIMBING MACHINE	11425086	Jun 19, 2006	20060223680	Oct 5, 2006	7819779	Oct 26, 2010
UPPER BODY EXERCISE AND FLYWHEEL ENHANCED DUAL DECK TREADMILLS	12404534	Mar 16, 2009	20090176626	Jul 9, 2009	7811209	Oct 12, 2010
ARM ASSEMBLY FOR EXERCISE DEVICES	11301119	Dec 12, 2005	20060128535	Jun 15, 2006	7775945	Aug 17, 2010
EXERCISE DEVICE	11331544	Jan 13, 2006	20060189462	Aug 24, 2006	7892155	Feb 22, 2011
WEIGHT SELECTION APPARATUS FOR A WEIGHT STACK	81777811	Mar 16, 2006	20060217245	Sep 28, 2006	7758478	Jul 20, 2010

June 1, 2012) Italics=Duplicate entries, identified as "New Information on Patents" (Schedule C to Memorandum of Security Agreement of

**RECORDED: 12/07/2015**